(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676289	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Atrium of Bellmead		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705	
plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
Reasonably accommodate the needs and preferences of each resident.			
NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY 41654			
Based on observations, interviews, and record review the facility failed to ensure residents received services in the facility with reasonable accommodations of resident's needs and preferences except when to do so would endanger the health and safety of the resident or other residents for 1 of 6 residents (Resident #144) reviewed for resident rights.			
The facility failed to ensure Resident #144's call light was within reach on 11/04/24.			
This failure could place residents at risk of needs not being met.			
Findings included:			
year-old male admitted on [DATE]. much sugar in the blood), ischemia blood supply is blocked, leading to the upper chambers of the heart to	His diagnoses included diabetes (a gr and infarction of the kidney (condition tissue damage), atrial fibrillation (a cor beat irregularly and often rapidly), and	oup of diseases that result in too s that occur when the kidney's nmon heart arrhythmia that causes I congestive heart failure (a serious	
Record review of Resident #144's quarterly MDS dated [DATE] reflected the resident's BIMS was not completed due to being a new admit and BIMS score was not due yet. The MDS reflected it was in progress and required assistance section was not completed.			
Record review of Resident #144's care plan dated 10/31/24 reflected:			
Focus: Resident #144 was at risk for falls.			
Goals: The resident will be free of falls through the review date.			
assistance as needed. The residen and/or clutter; adequate, glare-free	it needs a safe environment with: (Spe light; a working and reachable call light	cify: even floors free from spills	
(continued on next page)			
	676289 ER plan to correct this deficiency, please com SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by Reasonably accommodate the nee **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H Based on observations, interviews, in the facility with reasonable accord would endanger the health and saff reviewed for resident rights. The facility failed to ensure Reside This failure could place residents an Findings included: Record Review of Resident #144's year-old male admitted on [DATE]. much sugar in the blood), ischemia blood supply is blocked, leading to the upper chambers of the heart to condition that occurs when the heard Record review of Resident #144's of completed due to being a new adm and required assistance section wa Record review of Resident #144's of Focus: Resident #144 was at risk ff Goals: The resident will be free of ff Interventions: Be sure the resident assistance as needed. The resident and/or clutter; adequate, glare-freed handrails on walls, personal items	A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705 plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying informati Reasonably accommodate the needs and preferences of each resident. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C Based on observations, interviews, and record review the facility failed to in the facility with reasonable accommodations of resident's needs and pr would endanger the health and safety of the resident or other residents for reviewed for resident rights. The facility failed to ensure Resident #144's call light was within reach on This failure could place residents at risk of needs not being met. Findings included: Record Review of Resident #144's medical diagnosis dated 11/06/24 refit year-old male admitted on [DATE]. His diagnoses included diabetes (a gr much sugar in the blod), ischemia and infarction of the kidney (condition blood supply is blocked, leading to tissue damage), atrial fibrillation (a cor the upper chambers of the heart to beat irregularly and often rapidly), and condition that occurs when the heart can't pump enough blood to meet th Record review of Resident #144's quarterly MDS dated [DATE] reflected completed due to being a new admit and BIMS score was not due yet. Th and required assistance section was not completed. Record review of Resident #144's care plan dated 10/31/24 reflected: Focus: Resident #144 was at risk for falls. Goals: The resident will be free of falls through the review date. Interventions: Be sure the resident's call light is within reach and encoura assistance as needed. The resident needs a safe environment with: (Spe and/or clutter; adequate, glare-free light; a working and reachable call light handrails on walls, personal items within reach).	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

(X6) DATE

Facility ID: 676289

Printed: 05/09/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676289	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Atrium of Bellmead		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0558 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an observation and interview on lying on the floor on the right side of door was open. Resident #144 stat light, he would not try to reach it if i out for help if he needed help and s call for them. In an observation on 11/04/24 at 12 floor on the right side of his bed and Resident #144 was not showing an In an interview on 11/04/24 at 12:2: stated she had not seen Resident # could not have reached the call ligh bathroom and it fell on the floor. Sh reach. She stated residents call ligh light was out of reach, it could causs for ensuring call lights were in reside placement. She stated all nursing s for ensuring call lights were in residents reach at all times and all staff had to was not in reach, it could have causs In an interview on 11/06/24 at 11:00 residents reach at all times. She state reach at all times and all staff had to was not in reach, it could have causs In an interview on 11/06/24 at 11:00 ADM. The ADM stated there was no	11/04/24 at 11:55 AM Resident #144 w of Resident #144's bed and out of Resident ed he could not reach his call light at the t was on the floor because he knew he sometimes it took a while for staff to an 2:25 PM Resident #144 was lying in be d out of Resident #144's reach. Reside by sign of pain or distress. 2 PM CNA C stated she had worked in #144's call light on the floor or out of his ht where it was on the floor, and he pro- te stated she had been in-serviced on on the should have been in residents reach	vas lying in bed with the call light lent #144's reach. Resident #144's hat time and if he needed his call would fall. He stated he would yell swer his light if he could reach it to d with the call light lying on the nt #144's door was open, and the facility for about 2 years. She e reach. She stated Resident #144 bably had gotten up to go to the shall lights being within residents in at all times and if a residents reach residents room were responsible been in-serviced on call light we caused a delay in care or ents call lights were in residents . She stated if a residents call light r needs met. placement was requested from the r call light placement. The ADM

			1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676289	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
The Atrium of Bellmead		2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0755	Provide pharmaceutical services to meet the needs of each resident and employ or obtain the services of a licensed pharmacist.			
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	49065			
Residents Affected - Few	Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to ensure pharmaceutical services (including procedures that assure the accurate acquiring, receiving, dispensing, and administering of all drugs and biologicals) to meet the needs of each resident.			
	of 30 expired syringes of Ativan/Be	ed Central Line Dressing Change Kits, nadryl 1-25mg/ml medications were re 2. There were no active orders for the	moved from the medication storage	
	dressings or contaminated I.V. line expired medications could put resid	s who needed intravenous medications s started. This would put them at risk o lents at risk of receiving ineffective me t meet acceptable standards of medica	f infection. The failure to removed dications. Use of these expired	
	Findings include:			
	Observation on 11/05/2024 at 2:37 pm of the Medication Room on Station 2 revealed the following items wit expired Manufacturer/Supplier dates:			
	#3 HTo3-7600 Dressing Change Central Line Kit by Cardinal Health Expired 10/1/24.		ired 10/1/24.	
	#3 IV Start Kit with/Chloraprep App by Medline Item # DYND74260 Expired 7/31/24.			
	#1-Pack of 30 1ml syringes Ativan/Benadryl 1-25 mg/ml Lipo Topical Expired 10/27/24.			
	In an interview on 11/6/24 at 10:55 am, the DON stated the policy on expired items in the medication storage room was for them to be destroyed and placed in the destroyed bin and reordered. She stated the nurses, and the medication aides were responsible for this and that they have been given in-services on this. The DON stated the potential outcome if this was not done, would be that expired medications and supplies could cause harm like infections to residents.			
	room was for them to be destroyed was responsible for doing that, incl in-serviced on this. She also stated have the correct effectiveness and	am, the ADM stated the policy on expi . The ADM stated that anyone who has uding nursing and nursing managemer the potential outcome if not done was expired supplies may not have the orig terile field, which would create a poten ed items.	s access to the medication room nt. She stated that they have been that expired medications may not ginal integrity. A lack of integrity for	
	(continued on next page)			

Printed: 05/09/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676289	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Atrium of Bellmead		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0755 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	In an interview on 11/6/24 at 12:18 room was to put them into the haza She said nurses and medication ai on this. She stated the potential ne used was that expired medications in to cause infections. In an interview on 11/6/24 at 12:20 room would be to put them in the d the medication aides, and the nurs MA-B stated the potential negative that expired medications lose their Record review of the facility policy	pm, LVN-A stated the policy on expire ardous bin, sign-off on them, and then t des were responsible for doing this and gative outcome if this was not done, ar may not be effective and expired supp pm, MA-B stated the policy on expired iscontinued box or if it was a narcotic, f es were responsible for doing this and outcome if this was not done, and expi effectiveness and expired supplies cou dated 2003 and titled, Pharmacy Policy ted, Medications and biologicals are st	d items in the medication storage he DON can dispose of them later. I that they have been in-serviced ad expired meds or supplies were lies could break and allow bacteria items in the medication storage hen give it to the DON. She stated they have been in-serviced on it. red meds or supplies are used is ild also not be effective.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676289	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/06/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Atrium of Bellmead		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	Lact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	 Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory and store, prepare, distribute and serve in accordance with professional standards. 45957 Based on observation, interview, and record review, the facility failed to store, prepare, distribute, and s food in accordance with professional standards for food service safety in 1 of 1 kitchen reviewed for die services in that: 		
	2) Dietary staff failed to effectively l	reseal, label and date items in the walk abel items in in freezer. s at risk for food contamination and foo	
	The findings include: During the initial tour of the kitchen on 11/04/2024 at 09:11 AM the following was observ		
		what appeared to be cabbage in a clea	-
	The freezer contained what appeared to be croissants in a clear plastic bag with no label.		
	freezers should be sealed, labeled, could spoil or there would be a cross	on 11/05/24 at 11:05am, the DM state and dated. The DM stated if an item v ss contamination issues. The DM state item was. The DM stated it was the co abeled, dated, and properly sealed.	vas not sealed properly the item d if an item was not labeled then
	dated. The ADM stated that if food not be palatable. The ADM stated t	4 at 11:50am, the ADM stated all items was not sealed properly the food woul hat if an item was not labeled then it m em would be responsible for ensuring i	d not be safe to serve and would ay not be identified correctly. The
	Record review of the facility's Food Storage and Supplies policy, dated 2012, revealed All facility storage areas will be maintained in an orderly manner that preserves the condition of food and supplies. We will ensure storage areas are clean, organized, dry and protected from vermin, and insects.		
	Procedures:		
	4. Open packages of food are store when open .	ed in closed containers with covers or i	n sealed bags and dated as to
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 676289	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/06/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER The Atrium of Bellmead		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2401 Development Blvd. Bellmead, TX 76705		
For information on the nursing home's	For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0812 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Many	be maintained clean and have a pro temperature for food storage. Procedures:	ge Refrigerators policy, dated 2012, re oper temperature for food storage and red, with a date label identifying what is	ensure a proper environment and	